## Funeral Services in Community Halls and Public Open Space Policy POL-CNP 01



### Objective

To establish the criteria to be taken into consideration in relation to the assessment of applications and approvals to conduct funeral services at Community Halls or within the City of Mandurah's Parks and Reserves.

#### Statement

- 1. The City of Mandurah (the 'City') will consider on its merits any application for a funeral service to be conducted at the following recommended and preferred Community Halls and Reserves, that are under the control and management of the City:
  - Halls Head Community and Sports Facility
  - Mandurah Bowling and Recreation Club
  - Marlee Reserve
  - Henry Sutton Grove
  - Lakes Lawn Cemetery Pergola
- 2. Each application will take into account the following criteria:
  - a) the public use of the Community Hall, Reserve or Public Open Space at the time the service is requested;
  - b) the expected size of the funeral.
- 3. Applications to hold a funeral service at any of the approved locations as defined in Section 1 above must be lodged at the City's Administration Office at least one working day prior to the time requested for the funeral service.
- 4. The approval for the funeral service at the requested time will be at the sole discretion of the City and in accordance with the City of Mandurah Cemeteries Local Law 2010.

#### **Related Documents**

City of Mandurah Cemeteries Local Law 2010

Responsible Directorate:	Place and Community	
Responsible Department:	Customer Services and Information Management	
Reviewer:	Manager Customer Services and Information Management	
Creation date and reference:	21 April 2009, Minute G.35/04/09	
Last Review:	23 July 2019, Minute G.12/7/19	

# Funeral Services in Community Halls and Public Open Space Policy POL-CNP 01



Amendments			
Version #	Council Approval Date and Reference	Date Document In force	Date Document Ceased
2	Minute G.43/12/09	15/12/2009	28/02/2012
3	Minute G.57/2/12	28/02/2012	24/02/2015
4	Minute G.35/2/15	24/02/2015	23/07/2019
5	Minute G.12/7/19	23/07/2019	-